House Resolution 1591

By: Representatives Franklin of the 160th, Stephens of the 164th, Petrea of the 166th, and Williams of the 168th

A RESOLUTION

1 Recognizing and commending the Leadership Bryan Class of 2024; and for other purposes.

WHEREAS, Richmond Hill Bryan County Chamber of Commerce's Leadership Bryan program brings together a group of leaders from diverse backgrounds and industries and provides a forum for a shared viewpoint on the needs of Bryan County, and its mission is to develop a new generation of leadership to enhance the future of Bryan County; and

6 WHEREAS, Leadership Bryan is designed to bring together new and emerging leaders from
7 the area to address pertinent community needs, strengthen individual leadership abilities, and
8 encourage participants to personally commit to assuming new leadership roles in the
9 community; and

WHEREAS, the program is designed to enhance a participant's awareness of our community and its needs by examining how leadership in the historical, geographical, educational, economic, governmental, and cultural segments work together to perpetuate and advance the Bryan County community and its citizens, and each participant will benefit from the strong learning environment that enhances personal and professional growth; and

> H. R. 1591 - 1 -

24

WHEREAS, the Richmond Hill-Bryan County Chamber of Commerce selected dynamic
individuals for the Leadership Bryan program from an extensive pool of candidates, and the
members of the Leadership Bryan Class of 2024 are Allen English, Arthur Hurt, Brian Hays,
Brooke Cowart, Dana Smith, Donnell Jones, Elliot Wilson, Hannah Valentine, James Reid,
John Hodges, Jordan Corley, Karen Krupp, Katie Davis, Lashonda Hartley, Mary Cave, Matt
Hodges, Nicole Bon, Sara Farr-Newman, Summer Beal, Tommy Barela, and Zachary Dykes;

21 and

WHEREAS, the Leadership Bryan Class of 2024 is a group of the area's finest emergingleaders who represent a broad spectrum of the community and considered by Leadership

24 Bryan Alumni to be one of the "Best Classes Ever" in the history of Leadership Bryan,

coming in a few votes behind the Class of 2022.

 $26 \qquad \text{NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that}$

27 the members of this body recognize and commend the Leadership Bryan Class of 2024 and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to each
member of the Leadership Bryan Class of 2024.

H. R. 1591 - 2 -

²⁸ extend best wishes for continued success.